
 

 

When telephoning, please ask for: Helen Tambini 
Direct dial  0115 914 8320 
Email  democraticservices@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 
Our reference:  
Your reference: 
Date: Monday, 6 June 2022 

 
 
To all Members of the Cabinet 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
A Meeting of the Cabinet will be held on Tuesday, 14 June 2022 at 7.00 pm in 
the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West Bridgford to 
consider the following items of business. 
 
This meeting will be accessible and open to the public via the live stream on  
YouTube and viewed via the link: https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC 
Please be aware that until the meeting starts the live stream video will not be  
showing on the home page. For this reason, please keep refreshing the home  
page until you see the video appear. 
 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
Gemma Dennis 
Monitoring Officer   
 

AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest  

 
3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 May 2022 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
4.   Citizens' Questions  

 
 To answer questions submitted by citizens on the Council or its 

services. 
 

5.   Opposition Group Leaders' Questions  
 

 To answer questions submitted by Opposition Group Leaders on 
items on the agenda. 
 

 NON-KEY DECISIONS 
 

6.   Local Government Boundary Commission for England - Final 
Recommendation for Rushcliffe (Pages 5 - 58) 

https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC


 

 

 
 The report of the Chief Executive is attached. 

 
7.   Community Infrastructure Levy Funding Delivery Programme (Pages 

59 - 78) 
 

 The report of the Director – Development and Economic Growth is 
attached. 
 

8.   Bingham Improvement Board Report (Pages 79 - 100) 
 

 The report of the Chief Executive is attached. 
 

Membership  
 
Chairman: Councillor S J Robinson  
Vice-Chairman: Councillor A Edyvean 
Councillors: A Brennan, R Inglis, G Moore and R Upton 
 

Meeting Room Guidance 

 
Fire Alarm Evacuation:  In the event of an alarm sounding please evacuate the 
building using the nearest fire exit, normally through the Council Chamber.  You 
should assemble at the far side of the plaza outside the main entrance to the 
building. 
 
Toilets: Are located to the rear of the building near the lift and stairs to the first 
floor. 
 
Mobile Phones: For the benefit of others please ensure that your mobile phone is 
switched off whilst you are in the meeting.   
 
Microphones:  When you are invited to speak please press the button on your 
microphone, a red light will appear on the stem.  Please ensure that you switch 
this off after you have spoken.   
 

Recording at Meetings 

 
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 allows filming and 
recording by anyone attending a meeting. This is not within the Council’s control.  
 
Rushcliffe Borough Council is committed to being open and transparent in its 
decision making.  As such, the Council will undertake audio recording of meetings 
which are open to the public, except where it is resolved that the public be 
excluded, as the information being discussed is confidential or otherwise exempt 
 
 



 

 

 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 
TUESDAY, 10 MAY 2022 

Held at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena,  
Rugby Road, West Bridgford 

and livestreamed on Rushcliffe Borough Council YouTube channel  
 

PRESENT: 
 Councillors A Edyvean (Vice-Chairman), A Brennan, R Inglis and G Moore 
 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

Councillors Jones and J Walker  
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 L Ashmore Director of Development and 

Economic Growth 
 P Linfield Director of Finance and Corporate 

Services 
 K Marriott Chief Executive 
 S Sull Monitoring Officer 
 H Tambini Democratic Services Manager 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

Councillors S J Robinson 
   

 
75 Declarations of Interest 

 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
76 Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 March 2022 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 8 March 2022, were declared a 

true record and signed by the Vice-Chairman. 
 

77 Citizens' Questions 
 

 There were no citizens’ questions. 
 

78 Opposition Group Leaders' Questions 
 

 There were no Opposition Group Leaders’ questions.  
 

79 ICT Strategy 2022 - 2025 
 

 The Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Finance and Customer Access, Councillor 
Moore, presented the report of the Director – Finance and Corporate Services 
outlining the ICT Strategy for 2022 to 2025. 
 

page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 

Councillor Moore confirmed that the current Strategy had expired this year, and 
stated that in terms of ICT, much had changed over the last few years, in 
particular how the Council worked following the Covid-19 pandemic, and it was 
therefore important that the Strategy was reviewed to ensure that the Council 
continued to improve the ways it did business, increase efficiency, flexibility 
and innovation, whilst remaining secure. 
 
Cabinet noted that the Strategy would build on the strength from previous 
strategies and would focus on five strategic themes, details of which were 
highlighted in the report. 
 
Councillor Moore referred to the Action Plan for the next three years, together 
with the financial resources required to implement the Plan, and highlighted the 
main actions required to deliver the core strategy objectives, details of which 
were highlighted in the Strategy, attached as an Appendix to the report.  
Cabinet was reminded that this was an emerging strategy, and things would 
change that would have an impact on the Action Plan and the Capital 
Programme. 
 
In seconding the recommendation, Councillor Inglis reiterated the importance 
of the Council’s ongoing investment in its ICT provision, to ensure continuous 
improvement and efficiencies.  Working practices had changed significantly 
due to the pandemic, and Cabinet was reminded how effectively the Council 
had dealt with those changes, and that would continue.   
 
Councillor Inglis welcomed the proposed enhancement and
[...]
g the recommendation, Councillor Brennan stated that the current 
pavilion was no longer fit for purpose and given the housing and population 
growth in East Leake, it was essential that the village had an up to date facility 
to use.  Cabinet was reminded that the Parish Council had worked extremely 
hard to bring this important project forward and this would only be a short term 
loan, which was expected to be repaid promptly.    
 
Councillor Edyvean reiterated the importance of this project to East Leake, and 
that the Council looked forward to seeing it come to fruition.  
 
It was RESOLVED that: 
 
a) a short term cash advance of up to £250k be approved to be repaid by 

East Leake Parish Council once it has received additional external 
funding; and 

 
b) the Borough Council’s Capital Programme be temporarily adjusted to 

reflect the agreed loan figure of up to £250k.  
 

81 Exclusion of Public 
 

 It was resolved that under Regulation 21(1)(b) of the Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2000, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972.  
 

82 Proposed Sale of Council's Freehold Interest at Candleby Lane, Cotgrave 
 

 The Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Business and Economic Growth, Councillor 
Edyvean, presented the report of the Director – Development and Economic 
Growth providing an update on the proposed sale of the Council’s Freehold 
Interest at Candleby Lane, Cotgrave.  
 
The recommendation was proposed by Councillor Edyvean and seconded by 
Councillor Moore. 
 
 
 

page 3



 

 

It was RESOLVED that: 
 
a) the review of the Council’s freehold interest in the commercial land at 

Candleby Lane, Cotgrave be considered; and 
 

b) the sale of the Council’s interest at Candleby Lane, Cotgrave as set out in 
paragraph 4.23.1 of the report be supported, and the Director of 
Development and Economic Growth be granted delegated authority to 
execute the sale documents and associated steps to completion. 

 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.18 pm. 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 

page 4



 

  

 

 

 
Cabinet 
 
Tuesday, 14 June 2022 

 
Local Government Boundary Commission for England – 
Final Recommendation for Rushcliffe 
 

 
Report of the Chief Executive 
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Strategic and Borough Wide Leadership,   
Councillor S J Robinson 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1. The Local Government Boundary Commission for England (LGBCE) has 

recently published its final recommendations for new wards and boundaries in 
Rushcliffe. This report is presented at Appendix One. 
 

1.2. The new wards and boundaries are the result of periodic review to ensure 
electoral equality across the Borough. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet notes the report of the LGBCE setting out 
the new ward boundaries for the Borough of Rushcliffe. 

 
3. Reasons for Recommendation 
 

This is the end result of the recent consultation that has taken place over the 
last 18 months.  
 

4. Supporting Information 
 
4.1. The Council is participating in a periodic review requested by the Local 

Government Boundary Commission for England (LGBCE). In March 2021, 
Council approved the Review of Council Size before its submission to the 
LGBCE.  
 

4.2. The LGBCE decided that Rushcliffe should retain 44 Councillors and undertook 
its first stage of consultation between 11 May and 19 July. They asked for 
feedback on where the Borough’s ward boundaries should be drawn.  
 

4.3. The second stage of the consultation commenced on 5 October, with the 
publication of Draft Recommendations setting out where the LGBCE considers 
the Borough’s ward boundaries should be drawn and how many Councillors 
should be elected by each ward.  
 

page 5

Agenda Item 6



 

  

4.4. Council approve
[...]
our residents.  

Efficient Services By ensuring that each Councillor represents a fairly equal  
number of electors, each Councillor will have the best  
opportunity to deliver efficient and effective representation for  
their ward.  

Sustainable 
Growth 

Whilst the Borough is expanding it is important to maintain  
fair, equitable, and responsive democratic representation  

The Environment  

 
9.  Recommendation 

  
It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet notes the report of the LGBCE setting out 
the new ward boundaries for the Borough of Rushcliffe. 

 

page 7



 

  

 
 

For more information contact: 
 

Charlotte Caven-Atack 
Service Manager – Corporate Services 
0115 914 8278 
ccaven-atack@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 

Background papers available for 
Inspection: 

Report to Council 2 December 2021 ‘Electoral 
Review of Rushcliffe – Draft Recommendations’  
 
Report to Council 4 March 2021 ‘Electoral Review 
of Rushcliffe’ 
 

List of appendices:  
Appendix One – LGBCE Final Recommendations 
for Rushcliffe 
 

 

page 8

mailto:ccaven-atack@rushcliffe.gov.uk


New electoral arrangements for 
Rushcliffe Borough Council
Final Recommendations
May 2022

page 9



Translations and other formats:
To get this report in another language or in a large-print or Braille version, 
please contact the Local Government Boundary Commission for England at:
Tel: 0330 500 1525
Email: reviews@lgbce.org.uk

Licensing:
The mapping in this report is based upon Ordnance Survey material with the
permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the Keeper of Public Records 
© Crown copyright and database right. Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown copyright and database right.
Licence Number: GD 100049926 2022

A note on our mapping:
The maps shown in this report are for illustrative purposes only. Whilst best 
efforts have been made by our staff to ensure that the maps included in 
this report are representative of the boundaries described by the text, there 
may be slight variations betwee
[...]
f parish wards; 
and the number of councillors for each 
ward 

Parish ward A particular area of a parish, defined for 
electoral, administrative and 
representational purposes. Eligible 
electors can vote in whichever parish 
ward they live for candidate or 
candidates they wish to represent them 
on the parish council 

Town council A parish council which has been given 
ceremonial ‘town’ status. More 
information on achieving such status 
can be found at www.nalc.gov.uk 

Under-represented Where there are more electors per 
councillor in a ward or division than the 
average 

Variance (or electoral variance) How far the number of electors per 
councillor in a ward or division varies in 
percentage terms from the average 

Ward A specific area of a district or borough, 
defined for electoral, administrative and 
representational purposes. Eligible 
electors can vote in whichever ward 
they are registered for the candidate or 
candidates they wish to represent them 
on the district or borough council 

page 57

http://www.nalc.gov.uk/


The Local Government Boundary
Commission for England (LGBCE) was set
up by Parliament, independent of
Government and political parties. It is
directly accountable to Parliament through a
committee chaired by the Speaker of the
House of Commons. It is responsible for
conducting boundary, electoral and
structural reviews of local government.

Local Government Boundary Commission for
England
1st Floor, Windsor House
50 Victoria Street, London
SW1H 0TL

Telephone: 0330 500 1525
Email: reviews@lgbce.org.uk
Online: www.lgbce.org.uk 
             www.consultation.lgbce.org.uk
Twitter: @LGBCE

page 58



 

  

 

 

 
Cabinet 
 
Tuesday, 14 June 2022 
 
Community Infrastructure Levy Funding Delivery 
Programme 
 

 
Report of the Director – Development and Economic Growth  
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Planning and Housing, Councillor R Upton  
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1. On 7 October 2019, the Borough Council brought its Community Infrastructure 

Levy (CIL) into force. The levy is a charge applied to certain types of 
development to support funding infrastructure across the Borough, as set out 
in the Borough Council’s published Infrastructure List. 

 
1.2. A report was brought before Cabinet on 23 November 2021, and a further report 

was taken to Full Council on 2 December 2021, to outline the identified process 
for managing the allocation and spend of CIL against infrastructure projects, 
including the specific provisions for those areas without a Neighbourhood Plan. 
This resulted in the adoption of the CIL Framework Appraisal document (see 
Appendix A and background papers).  
 

1.3. The CIL Framework Appraisal set out a five step mechanism for the process of 
identifying, prioritising, funding, and reviewing projects eligible for CIL funding. 
 

1.4. Step 2 of that mechanism required an officer Working Group, together with key 
stakeholders to develop a proposed funding priority list to identify the order of 
priority in which to fund identified projects. Step 3 was then to bring the draft 
priority list back to Cabinet for approval.  
 

1.5. Step 3 reads as follows: “The proposed delivery programme will be presented 
to Cabinet to be agreed. Cabinet should be confident that the programme best 
supports delivery of the Development Plan and the infrastructure requirements 
of the Borough for the period the delivery programme covers of 5 years.” 

 
2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet approves the Proposed CIL Delivery 
Programme document (Appendix B) as part of the previously agreed allocation 
and spend procedure, including the proposed rate of provisional allocation to 
future projects. 
 
 
 

 

page 59

Agenda Item 7



 

  

3. Reasons for Recommendation 
 

The levy has been in place for two-and-a-half years and a reasonable level of 
levy receipts have been collected from developments within the Borough. 
Whilst the process for allocating and spending CIL r
[...]
s can be applied towards the infrastructure required to 
support the sustainable growth of the Borough. 

The Environment Any impacts of new or improved infrastructure, such as 
impacts on ecology, will be considered through the Framework 
process when assessing infrastructure projects. Delivery of 
Bus Priority Measures in West Bridgford and Park & Ride 
facilities along the A52 corridor will also promote greener, more 
sustainable travel within the area. 

 
 
 
 

page 63



 

  

9. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet approves the Proposed CIL Delivery 
Programme document (Appendix B) as part of the previously agreed allocation 
and spend procedure, including the proposed rate of provisional allocation to 
future projects. 

 

For more information contact: James Bate 
Principal Planning Officer – Monitoring and 
Implementation 
0115 914 8483 
jbate@rushcliffe.gov.uk 

Background papers available for 
Inspection: 

Report to Growth and Development Scrutiny 
Group - 13 October 2021 
Report to Cabinet – 23 November 2021 
Report to Full Council – 2 December 2021 

List of appendices: Appendix A: Adopted CIL Framework Appraisal 
Document 
Appendix B: Draft CIL Delivery Programme 
Appendix C: Flow Chart of CIL distribution 

 
 

page 64

mailto:jbate@rushcliffe.gov.uk
https://democracy.rushcliffe.gov.uk/documents/s9193/CIL%20Update%20-%2013%20October%202021.pdf
https://democracy.rushcliffe.gov.uk/documents/s9193/CIL%20Update%20-%2013%20October%202021.pdf
https://democracy.rushcliffe.gov.uk/documents/s9312/CIL%20Report.pdf
https://democracy.rushcliffe.gov.uk/documents/s9407/CIL%20Report.pdf


Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 

Framework Appraisal Document 

Adopted December 2021 

page 65



P a g e  | 1 

Context 
The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) is a charge which can be levied by local 
authorities to raise funds from developments within their area, in order to help finance 
the infrastructure projects required to support new development. 

[...]
 Projects at 65% (-c.45%)

£900k

Available Funds (c.25%)

£500k

Both Neighbourhood and 

Additional Strategic CIL may be 

spent on projects which appear on 

the Strategic list if decided locally

Local CIL (25%) 

£500k (£3.2m)

CIL Funds Collected (100%)

£2m (12.8m)

Strategic CIL (70-80%)

£1.6m (£10.24m)

Strategic CIL (70%)

£1.4m (£8.967m)

Component Title (%age)

£ currently held (£ estimated total)

Provision Allocation and Available Funds 

will ultimately sum to equal the Strategic 

CIL total (£8.967m) over the plan period 

Of the total Strategic CIL to be collected (est £8.967), 

this money will be allocated approximately as follows:

£3.58m (40%) – Secondary Education Places

£1.79m (20%) – Park and Ride / Bus Priority Measures

£1.34m (15%) – Indoor Leisure

£1.34m (15%) – Healthcare Facilities

£900k (10%) – Outdoor Playing Pitches

Key

page 77



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

 

 
Cabinet 
 
Tuesday, 14 June 2022 

 
Bingham Improvement Board Report 
 
 

 
Report of the Chief Executive 
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Strategic and Borough Wide Leadership,  
Councillor S J Robinson 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1. At the Council meeting of 30 September 2021, Council agreed to support the 

establishment of a Bingham Improvement Board. This was subsequently 
supported by Bingham Town Council and the terms of reference were 
presented to the Council meeting of 2 December 2021.   

 
1.2. The Bingham Improvement Board has undertaken its review and its report is 

therefore presented to Cabinet for consideration. 
 
1.3. The report was considered by Bingham Town Council at its Council meeting on 

24 May 2022.  
 

2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that:  
 

a) Cabinet considers the report of the Bingham Improvement Board and 
notes that the Town Council resolved to accept the report at its meeting 
of 24 May 2022; and 

 
b) the report is also presented to the July Council meeting, as it was Full 

Council that received the petition which led to the Board being set up.  
 
3. Reasons for recommendation 
 

To ensure transparency of the work undertaken by the Bingham Improvement 
Board and the Council’s response to the petition presented by the Bingham 
Deserves Better group. 

 
4. Supporting information 
 
4.1. The attached report contains all the relevant details for consideration and 

includes an Action Plan. At its meeting of 24 May, Bingham Town Council 
discussed the report and resolved to accept the report and to move forward 
with implementing the Action Plan, adding the civility and respect poster to the 

page 79

Agenda Item 8



 

  

Town Council’s website, and supported writing a letter to the MP Robert Jenrick 
asking him to support Early Day Motion 691, which relates to the conduct of 
councillors toward town and parish council clerks. 
 

4.2. There was a point of clarification noted by the Town Council that HR training 
had been undertaken after the Standards Committee recommendations were 
issued and later in the agenda, the Town Council’s structure was altered slightly 
to take on board the comments the Board had made, and this will be reviewed 
further by the Town Council in six months’ time. 

 
5. Alternative options considered and reasons for rejection 

 
There are no alternative options considered for this report. 
 

6. Risks and uncertainties  
 

The work of the Bingham Improvement Board was undertaken in a collaborative 
and positive manner. It is designed to support Bingham Town Council to avoid 
the risk of subsequent petitions requesting Community Governance Reviews 
being carried out.  

 
7. Implications  

 
7.1. Financial implications 

 
The work undertaken had a budget of £10,000 that was jointly funded between 
Bingham Town Council and Rushcliffe Borough Council.  

 
7.2.  Legal implications 

 
There are no legal implications arising from the report. 

 
7.3.  Equalities implications 

 
There are no equalities implications arising from the report. 

 
7.4.  Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 implications 
 

There are no S17 implications arising from the report. 
 

8. Link to corporate priorities   
  

Quality of Life N/A 

Efficient Services N/A 

Sustainable 
Growth 

N/A 

The Environment N/A 

 
 
 

page 80



 

  

9.  Recommendation 
  

It is RECOMMENDED that  
 

a) Cabinet considers the report of the Bingham Improvement Board and 
notes that the Town Council resolved to accept the report at its meeting 
of 24 May 2022; and 

 
b) the report is also presented to the July Council meeting, as it was Full 

Council that received the petition which led to the Board being set up.  
 

For more information contact: 
 

Katherine Marriott 
Chief Executive 
0115 914 8291 
kmarriott@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 

Background papers available for 
Inspection: 

Reports to Rushcliffe Borough Council,  
30 September 2021 and 2 December 2021 
 

List of appendices: Report of the Bingham Improvement Board  
 

 

page 81

mailto:kmarriott@rushcliffe.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

                                                                                                     Agenda Item No.    
       
 BINGHAM TOWN COUNCIL 

 

 RUSHCLIFFE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 24th May, 2022 
 

 
REPORT OF THE BINGHAM TOWN COUNCIL IMPROVEMENT BOARD 

 
1. Public Interest Test 
 

The Improvement Board has determined that the contents of this report are not of a 
confidential nature. 

 
2. Purpose of the Report 
 
2.1.  In response to a significant local Bingham Deserves Better petition that was submitted 

to Rushcliffe Borough Council on the 5th April, 2021, Rushcliffe approved with Bingham 
Town Council to establish a local Improvement Board to: 

(i) Deliver an action plan responding to the issues raised in the petition 

presented by the Bingham Deserves Better Group  
 

(ii) Support improvement in the Council’s wider governance arrangements 

(iii) Ensure that a range of v
[...]
l be able to engage with other stakeholders and 
lever in far more resources than it will be able to do so by itself with the limited 
capacity and expertise it has.  

 
(iii) This is a major opportunity for the Council and provides the ways and means to 

respond to such local demand as the Brilliant Bingham report, without increasing 
the local precept substantially.  

 
(iv) There is support of community through the giving of grants, but there could be a 

more active approach though co-production of developments - something akin to 
the development of the CLP or the Neighbourhood Plan but with the Town Council 
working with, and alongside residents. This would both develop and encourage 
greater engagement and meaningful discussion that goes beyond public 
attendance and engagement through, for example, the full council meetings. 

 

page 99



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on
	6 Local Government Boundary Commission for England - Final Recommendation for Rushcliffe
	Enc. 1 for LGBCE - Final Recommendation for Rushcliffe
	Introduction 1
	Analysis and final recommendations 5
	South-Western Rushcliffe 9
	Central Rushcliffe 12
	South-Eastern Rushcliffe 15
	North-Eastern Rushcliffe 18
	Northern Rushcliffe 22
	North-Eastern West Bridgford 24
	South-Western West Bridgford 27
	Conclusions 29
	What happens next? 33
	Equalities 35
	Final recommendations for Rushcliffe 37
	Outline map 39
	Submissions received in response to our draft recommendations 41
	Submissions received in response to our further draft recommendations 42
	Glossary and abbreviations 43
	Introduction
	Who we are and what we do
	What is an electoral review?
	Why Rushcliffe?
	Our proposals for Rushcliffe
	How will the recommendations affect you?
	Review timetable

	Analysis and final recommendations
	Submissions received
	Electorate figures
	Number of councillors
	Ward boundaries consultation
	Draft recommendations consultation
	Further draft recommendati

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 
TUESDAY, 14 JUNE 2022 

Held at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena,  
Rugby Road, West Bridgford 

and live streamed on Rushcliffe Borough Council YouTube channel 
 

PRESENT: 
 Councillors S J Robinson (Chairman), A Edyvean (Vice-Chairman), A Brennan, 

R Inglis, G Moore and R Upton 
 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

Councillors R Mallender and J Walker 
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 L Ashmore Director of Development and 

Economic Growth 
 G Dennis Monitoring Officer 
 P Linfield Director of Finance and Corporate 

Services 
 K Marriott Chief Executive 
 A Poole Democratic Services Officer 
  
  
  
1 Declarations of Interest 

 
 There were no declarations of interest.  

 
2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 May 2022 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 10 May 2022 were declared a 

true record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

3 Citizens' Questions 
 

 There were no citizen’s questions.  
 

4 Opposition Group Leaders' Questions 
 

 Question from Councillor J Walker to Councillor Upton:  
 
“How will Cabinet ensure that the CIL money generated in our communities 
housing estates goes to the secondary schools where children are allocated?” 
 
Councillor Upton responded by saying that Nottinghamshire County Council, as 
the responsible authority for education, calculated where demand for school 
places was evident using its own calculation method to determine where 
school provision was required across the borough.  This analysis had identified 



 

need for secondary school provision in only one area, Lady Bay/Gamston and 
this was included in the Strategic CIL priority list attached to the Cabinet report. 
This list was reviewed every three years.   
 
Councillor Walker asked a supplementary question concerning planning 
processes and Councillor Robinson advised that supplementary questions 
should relate to the substance of the original question and new issues could 
not be introduced. He added that questions about planning could be raised 
through other channels.  
 

5 Local Government Boundary Commission for England - Final 
Recommendation for Rushcliffe 
 

 The Leader, Councillor Robinson, presented the report of the Chief Executive 
concerning the review of wards and boundaries by the Local Government 
Boundary Commission for England.  
 
Councillor Robinson explained that the consultation for the review had been 
carried out from May to July 2021 and that Full Council had considered and 
responded to the recommendations made by the Boundary Commission at its 
meeting in December 2021.  Council’s comments on the initial 
recommendations had related to the areas of Bingham, Radcliffe-on-Trent and 
Upper Saxondale.  The Boundary Commission had now decided that its 
original recommendations would stand.  He explained that the Boundary 
Commission recommendations stated that Rushcliffe would have 44 
Councillors with 24 wards compromising of six wards with three councillors: 
eight wards with two councillors and 10 wards with a single councillor.  He 
reminded Cabinet that the process of the review was about fairness and 
representation and added that Councillors, Parish Councillors, and the public 
had fully participated in the review.  
 
In seconding the recommendation, Councillor Edyvean explained that the 
Boundary Commission was an independent body that was also non-political, 
which had been important for the independence of the review.  He 
acknowledged that, following the changes proposed, there remained some 
anomalies in population in parts of the Borough but added that it was expected 
that by 2027 these anomalies would be more aligned to the average of 2,400 
voters per Councillor, which would help address potential increases in 
population size due to the amount of development across the Borough. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the report of the Local Government Boundary 
Commission for England setting out the new ward boundaries for the Borough 
of Rushcliffe be noted.  
 

6 Community Infrastructure Levy Funding Delivery Programme 
 

 The Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Planning and Housing, Councillor Upton, 
presented the report of the Director – Development and Economic Growth 
which sought approval for the proposed Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
Delivery Programme, attached at Appendix B of the report, and the proposed 
rate of provisional allocation to future projects.  
 



 

Councillor Upton reminded Cabinet that CIL was a discretionary charge, 
agreed by Cabinet in 2019, which was attached to certain types of 
development to support the creation of new infrastructure.  He added that, of 
the potential £12.8m CIL receipts, £2m had been received so far and priorities 
for spending now needed to be agreed. The five-step methodology, agreed by 
Full Council in September 2021, was being followed, with step three – to agree 
the Delivery Programme, the subject of the Cabinet report which related to the 
‘strategic’ aspects of the CIL Delivery Programme. In forming the Programme, 
the Working Group had engaged with key stakeholders, for example 
Nottinghamshire County Council regarding education and highways, and the 
Clinical Commissioning Group on health issues. Projects included were a mix 
of short and long-term and, in order to reduce risk of under collection of CIL, 
initially 65% of the estimated funding had been set aside for longer-term 
projects.  Councillor Upton informed Cabinet that both the funding priority list 
and the programme allocation would be subject to periodic review; an appeal 
process was in place.  
 
In seconding the recommendation, Councillor Moore recognised that it had 
been a long process and said that he was pleased that the delivery phase had 
been reached.  The clear process established to assess CIL projects would 
help the Council to further enhance the lives of residents and to move forward 
and invest in communities quickly.  He informed Cabinet that, as the Pavilion 
Project in East Leake was included at the top of the Delivery Programme, the 
proposed loan agreed at the Cabinet meeting in May 2022 was no longer 
required as the CIL funding would enable completion of the project.  
 
It was RESOLVED that the Proposed CIL Delivery Programme document 
(attached at Appendix B to the report) be approved as part of the previously 
agreed allocation and spend procedure, including the proposed rate of 
provisional allocation to future projects. 
 

7 Bingham Improvement Board Report 
 

 The Leader, Councillor Robinson, presented the report of the Chief Executive 
concerning the report of the Bingham Improvement Board.  
 
Councillor Robinson reminded Cabinet that, following approval by Full Council 
in September 2021, the Bingham Improvement Board had been established to 
explore a number of issues that had emerged over some years at Bingham 
Town Council.  The Board was asked to explore the issues and give 
recommendations for improvement to the Town Council. He added that the 
Board consisted of three independent persons and two Bingham Town 
Councillors and assured Cabinet that the final report, appended to the Cabinet 
report for consideration, had been compiled by the independent members of 
the Board.  
 
Councillor Robinson highlighted that the report referred to the Nolan Principles 
of public life and added that this clearly showed that there had been substantial 
issues in Bingham Town Council. He said that the objectives of the Bingham 
Improvement Board had been met and stressed that it was now up to Bingham 
Town Council and its members to adapt and take forward the 
recommendations made in the Bingham Improvement Board report.  He said 



 

that Bingham Town Council had accepted the report at its full Council meeting 
in May and added that he would invite the Town Council to come to Cabinet in 
six months’ time to give an update on progress in implementing the 
recommendations. 
 
In seconding the recommendation, Councillor Brennan commended the Board 
for creating such an accessible and clear report which drew out the key issues 
and set out practical ways for Bingham Town Council to move forward.  She 
said that the report specified that some of the issues related to culture and 
behaviour and clear actions to address these were set out, including the need 
for training for Councillors and paid staff.  She ended by saying that she was 
pleased that the Town Council had accepted the recommendations made.  
 
It was RESOLVED that 
 
a) the report of the Bingham Improvement Board be considered, and it be 

noted that the Town Council resolved to accept the report at its meeting 
of 24 May 2022; and 
 

b) the report be presented to the July Council meeting, as it was Full 
Council that received the petition which led to the Board being set up. 

 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.23 pm. 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 


